TOUR AND BREAK SCHEDULING FOR SHIFT OPERATORS IN HARD DISK
DRIVE MANUFACTURER

A THESIS
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree

of Engineering in Industrial Engineering

CHATERINE ALVINA PRIMA HAPSARI
10 14 06078

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
2015



IDENTIFICATION PAGE

A THESIS ON
TOUR AND BREAK SCHEDULING FOR SHIFT OPERATORS
IN HARD DISK DRIVE MANUFACTURER

Submitted by
Chaterine Alvina Prima Hapsari
10 14 06078

Faculty Supeyvisor, Co-Faculty Supervisor,

)

Deny Ratna YUniartha, S.T., M.T. Drs. Ign. Tuddy Indra Pirnama, M.Sc.

Board of Examiners,
Chair,

(Deny Ratna Yuriartha, S.T., M.T.)
Member, e Member,
o ”
(V. Ariyono, S.T., M.T.) (AgGatot Bintoro, S.T., M.T.)

Yogyakarta, January 21, 2015
Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta,




DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

I certify that the research entitled “Tour and Break Scheduling for Shift Operators
in Hard Disk Drive Manufacturer” in this thesis has not been submitted for any
other degree.

| certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which | wrote does
not contain the works of parts of the works of other people, except those cited in

the quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should.

In addition, | certify that | understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of
Education and Culture of The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of
Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun

2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi.

. METERAI

MM KGN R
L 3

Signature 1 CO77T5ACF474872488

ENAM EIBU KUPLAI /
GO0,

Student name : Chaterine Alvina Prima Hapsari
Student ID 2 10 14 06078
Date : January 12", 2015

iii

O e S s



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author conducted the research on Tour and Break Scheduling for Shift
Operators in Hard Disk Drive Manufacturer to fulfill partial requirement for
bachelor degree of Industrial Engineer of Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

The author would like to deliver highest appreciation to Mrs. Deny Ratna
Yuniartha, S.T., M.T. and Mr. Drs. Ign. Luddy Indra Purnama, M.Sc. as the
faculty supervisor and co-supervisor for the guidance while author is conducting

this research.

The deepest appreciation for love and dedication goes to the author’s parents,
Mr. Albertus Aprijanto Noegroho and Mrs. Vincentia Yetty Dwi Cahyani. Their
love and dedication for the author give spirit to start, conduct and finally finish this

research.

Special appreciation also given to author’s brother, Matheus Alvian Wikanargo for
his support and help to author starts from the beginning of this research,

conducting the research, and finally finish this research.

Great gratitude also given to Sathit Pinyomit as Senior Manager of Industrial
Engineering Department for his suggestion to conduct the research there,

support, and feedback for this research.

Author is expressing special gratitude to Noppanan Srianekkul as Senior
Engineer of Industrial Engineering Department and author’s Supervisor during
internship for his support, and guidance on conducting this research with great

patience.

Big appreciation goes to author’s family, relatives and friends especially from
Industrial Engineering batch 2010 for all the supports given to the author to finish
this thesis. Last but not least, author is amicable for suggestions that boost the

motivation for the next research.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

Title Page
Identification Page
Statement of Originality
Acknowledgement
Table of Content

List of Table

List of Figure

List of Appendices
Abstract

Introduction

1.1. Background

1.2. Problem Formulation
1.3. Research Objectives

1.4. Scope and Limitation

Literature Review and Basic Theory
2.1. Literature Review

2.2. Basic Theory

Research Methodology

3.1. Research Steps

3.2. Identify Problem

3.3. Do Literature Review

3.4. Collecting Data

3.5. Build Break Schedule Algorithm
3.6. Construct Break Schedule Program
3.7. Break Schedule’s Result Verification
3.8. Analyze Break Schedule Result
3.9. Build Work Pattern Algorithm

3.10. Construct Work Pattern Program
3.11. Work Pattern’s Result Verification

PAGE

Vii

viii

[l NN T .

\l

13

17
17
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21



3.12. Analyze Work Pattern Result
3.13. Verification with User

3.14. Conclusion and Suggestion

Break Schedule Development
4.1. Break Schedule Algorithm
4.2. Break Schedule Program
4.3. Break Schedule Verification
4.4. Break Schedule Analysis

Work Pattern Development
5.1. Work Pattern Algorithm
5.2. Work Pattern Program
5.3. Work Pattern Verification
5.4. Work Pattern Analysis
5.5. Validation with User

Conclusion and Suggestion
6.1. Conclusion

6.2. Suggestion

References

Appendices

Vi

22
22
22

23
23
29
33
34

40
40
46
50
51
54

57
57
58

60
62



Table 2.1.
Table 4.1.

LIST OF TABLE

Gap Analysis
Break Schedule Timetable

vii

11
24



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.
Figure 1.3.
Figure 3.1.
Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.
Figure 4.8.
Figure 4.9.
Figure 4.10.
Figure 4.11.
Figure 4.12.
Figure 5.1.
Figure 5.2.
Figure 5.3.
Figure 5.4.
Figure 5.5.
Figure 5.6.
Figure 5.7.
Figure 5.8.
Figure 5.9.
Figure 5.10.
Figure 5.11.
Figure 5.12.
Figure 5.13.
Figure 5.14.
Figure 5.15.
Figure 5.16.
Figure 6.1.

LIST OF FIGURE

Shift Schedule

Work Pattern

Break Schedule for 1.5 Hours Break and 2 Hours Break
Research Methodology

Current Break Schedule

First Fragment of Break Schedule

Second Fragment of Break Schedule

Break Schedule’s User Form

Input of Break Schedule

Result of Break Schedule

Stacked Bar of Break Schedule

Comparison between Old Method and New Method
First Elimination of Break Schedule’s Scenarios
Second Elimination of Break Schedule’s Scenarios
Third Elimination of Break Schedule’s Scenarios
Comparison of Scenario 4 and 6 for 90 Minutes Break
Regular Work Pattern

Shift Schedule Example

Work Pattern’s User Form

Work Pattern’s Input Display

Scenarios of Work Pattern

Work Pattern’s Result Part One

Work Pattern’s Result Part Two

Work Pattern’s Result Part Three

Comparison between Current and Developed Work Pattern
Work Pattern’s Elimination

Shift Schedule’s Elimination for 6 Days Cycle-2 Days Off
Shift Schedule’s Elimination for 6 Days Cycle-1 Day Off
Shift Schedule’s Elimination for 7 Days Cycle-2 Days Off
Current Break Schedule and Proposed Break Schedule
Current Work Pattern and Proposed Work Pattern
Current Shift Schedule and Proposed Shift Schedule

Break Schedule’s Final Result

viii

18
23
25
25
30
31
32
33
34
35
37
38
39
40
41
46
48
48
49
50
50
51
51
52
53
54
55
56
56
57



Figure 6.2. Work Pattern’s Final Result
Figure 6.3. Shift Schedule’s Final Result

58
58



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1. User Guide for Break Schedule Program
Appendix 2. User Guide for Work Pattern Program

62
65



ABSTRACT

The thesis entitled “Tour and Break Scheduling for Shift Operators in Hard
Disk Drive Manufacturer” began with problem identification based on current
condition of shift operator’'s schedule in Hard Disk Drive manufacturer. The
schedules considered were break schedule and work pattern. It was revealed
that break schedule violates regulation from Thailand’s Ministry of Labor, and
work pattern violates regulation from Apple, and EICC. According to literature
review, mostly previous researches on any scheduling types considered work
pattern but only one research from Rekik et al. (2010) considered multiple break
in shift scheduling problem. But, there was no paper considering the combination
between work pattern and break scheduling. Thus, the contribution of this
research was application of tour scheduling for combination between work
pattern and shift type and application of break scheduling for multiple breaks in
one shift. The objective in this research was proposing new break schedule to
fulfill Thailand’s Ministry of Labor and work pattern to fulfill Apple and EICC by
creating program on Microsoft Excel.

To fulfill all regulations, both break schedule and work pattern were
developed by generating algorithm, building VB program on Microsoft Excel, and
analyzing the result. The program built for both break schedule and work pattern
acted as calculator because some input data could not fulfill all criteria created in
the program. Break schedule was developed first as output of break schedule
became one of input on developing work pattern.

Both the best result from break schedule and work pattern could fulfill all
regulations. The best break schedule had 90 minutes total break with 45 minutes
each respectively. The schedule could assign one stagger team to handle 6 line
teams. Following total break from the best break schedule, the best work pattern
was 4 consecutive work days and 2 consecutive off days with 6 days of work
cycle. Value of workweek on the best work pattern was 42 hours per work cycle.
Since all crews has same work pattern, combination of assignment for all crews
regarding with shift work named shift schedule was generated. Placement of first
work day on work cycle between each crew on work pattern was 2 days. Thus,
the first work day between day and night shift on shift schedule differed 2 days.

Keywords : Hard Disk Drive manufacturer, shift operators, break schedule, work
pattern, Thailand’s Ministry of Labor, EICC, Apple, tour scheduling, break
scheduling, VB program, shift schedule.

Xi



