TOUR AND BREAK SCHEDULING FOR SHIFT OPERATORS IN HARD DISK DRIVE MANUFACTURER

A THESIS
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree of Engineering in Industrial Engineering



CHATERINE ALVINA PRIMA HAPSARI 10 14 06078

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
2015

IDENTIFICATION PAGE

A THESIS ON

TOUR AND BREAK SCHEDULING FOR SHIFT OPERATORS IN HARD DISK DRIVE MANUFACTURER

Submitted by

Chaterine Alvina Prima Hapsari

10 14 06078

Faculty Supervisor,

Co-Faculty Supervisor,

Deny Ratna Yuniartha, S.T., M.T.

Drs. Ign. Luddy Indra Purnama, M.Sc.

Board of Examiners,

Chair,

(Deny Ratna Yuniartha, S.T., M.T.)

Member,

(V. Ariyono, S.T., M.T.)

Member.

(Ag Gatot Bintoro, S.T., M.T.)

Yogyakarta, January 21st, 2015

Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta,

Faculty of Industrial Technology,

Dean,

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

I certify that the research entitled "Tour and Break Scheduling for Shift Operators in Hard Disk Drive Manufacturer" in this thesis has not been submitted for any other degree.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which I wrote does not contain the works of parts of the works of other people, except those cited in the quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should.

In addition, I certify that I understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of Education and Culture of The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun 2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi.

Signature

Student name

Chaterine Alvina Prima Hapsari

Student ID

10 14 06078

Date

January 12th, 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author conducted the research on Tour and Break Scheduling for Shift Operators in Hard Disk Drive Manufacturer to fulfill partial requirement for bachelor degree of Industrial Engineer of Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

The author would like to deliver highest appreciation to Mrs. Deny Ratna Yuniartha, S.T., M.T. and Mr. Drs. Ign. Luddy Indra Purnama, M.Sc. as the faculty supervisor and co-supervisor for the guidance while author is conducting this research.

The deepest appreciation for love and dedication goes to the author's parents, Mr. Albertus Aprijanto Noegroho and Mrs. Vincentia Yetty Dwi Cahyani. Their love and dedication for the author give spirit to start, conduct and finally finish this research.

Special appreciation also given to author's brother, Matheus Alvian Wikanargo for his support and help to author starts from the beginning of this research, conducting the research, and finally finish this research.

Great gratitude also given to Sathit Pinyomit as Senior Manager of Industrial Engineering Department for his suggestion to conduct the research there, support, and feedback for this research.

Author is expressing special gratitude to Noppanan Srianekkul as Senior Engineer of Industrial Engineering Department and author's Supervisor during internship for his support, and guidance on conducting this research with great patience.

Big appreciation goes to author's family, relatives and friends especially from Industrial Engineering batch 2010 for all the supports given to the author to finish this thesis. Last but not least, author is amicable for suggestions that boost the motivation for the next research.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	Title Page	i
	Identification Page	ii
	Statement of Originality	iii
	Acknowledgement	iv
	Table of Content	V
	List of Table	vii
	List of Figure	vii
	List of Appendices	x
	Abstract	xi
1	Introduction	· ~ 1
	1.1. Background	1
	1.2. Problem Formulation	6
	1.3. Research Objectives	6
	1.4. Scope and Limitation	6
2	Literature Review and Basic Theory	7
	2.1. Literature Review	7
	2.2. Basic Theory	13
3	Research Methodology	17
	3.1. Research Steps	17
	3.2. Identify Problem	19
	3.3. Do Literature Review	19
	3.4. Collecting Data	19
	3.5. Build Break Schedule Algorithm	19
	3.6. Construct Break Schedule Program	20
	3.7. Break Schedule's Result Verification	20
	3.8. Analyze Break Schedule Result	20
	3.9. Build Work Pattern Algorithm	21
	3.10. Construct Work Pattern Program	21
	3.11. Work Pattern's Result Verification	21

	3.12. Analyze Work Pattern Result	22
	3.13. Verification with User	22
	3.14. Conclusion and Suggestion	22
4	Break Schedule Development	23
	4.1. Break Schedule Algorithm	23
	4.2. Break Schedule Program	29
	4.3. Break Schedule Verification	33
	4.4. Break Schedule Analysis	34
_	World Dettorn Development	40
5	Work Pattern Development	40
	5.1. Work Pattern Algorithm	40
	5.2. Work Pattern Program	46
	5.3. Work Pattern Verification	50
	5.4. Work Pattern Analysis	51
	5.5. Validation with User	54
6	Conclusion and Suggestion	57
	6.1. Conclusion	57
	6.2. Suggestion	58
	References	60
	Appendices	62
	, ipportation	02

LIST OF TABLE

Table 2.1.	Gap Analysis	11
Table 4.1.	Break Schedule Timetable	24

LIST OF FIGURE

Figure 1.1.	Shift Schedule	1
Figure 1.2.	Work Pattern	3
Figure 1.3.	Break Schedule for 1.5 Hours Break and 2 Hours Break	4
Figure 3.1.	Research Methodology	18
Figure 4.1.	Current Break Schedule	23
Figure 4.2.	First Fragment of Break Schedule	25
Figure 4.3.	Second Fragment of Break Schedule	25
Figure 4.4.	Break Schedule's User Form	30
Figure 4.5.	Input of Break Schedule	31
Figure 4.6.	Result of Break Schedule	32
Figure 4.7.	Stacked Bar of Break Schedule	33
Figure 4.8.	Comparison between Old Method and New Method	34
Figure 4.9.	First Elimination of Break Schedule's Scenarios	35
Figure 4.10.	Second Elimination of Break Schedule's Scenarios	37
Figure 4.11.	Third Elimination of Break Schedule's Scenarios	38
Figure 4.12.	Comparison of Scenario 4 and 6 for 90 Minutes Break	39
Figure 5.1.	Regular Work Pattern	40
Figure 5.2.	Shift Schedule Example	41
Figure 5.3.	Work Pattern's User Form	46
Figure 5.4.	Work Pattern's Input Display	48
Figure 5.5.	Scenarios of Work Pattern	48
Figure 5.6.	Work Pattern's Result Part One	49
Figure 5.7.	Work Pattern's Result Part Two	50
Figure 5.8.	Work Pattern's Result Part Three	50
Figure 5.9.	Comparison between Current and Developed Work Pattern	51
Figure 5.10.	Work Pattern's Elimination	51
Figure 5.11.	Shift Schedule's Elimination for 6 Days Cycle-2 Days Off	52
Figure 5.12.	Shift Schedule's Elimination for 6 Days Cycle-1 Day Off	53
Figure 5.13.	Shift Schedule's Elimination for 7 Days Cycle-2 Days Off	54
Figure 5.14.	Current Break Schedule and Proposed Break Schedule	55
Figure 5.15.	Current Work Pattern and Proposed Work Pattern	56
Figure 5.16.	Current Shift Schedule and Proposed Shift Schedule	56
Figure 6.1	Break Schedule's Final Result	57

Figure 6.2.	vvork Pattern's Final Result	58
Figure 6.3.	Shift Schedule's Final Result	58



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1.	User Guide for Break Schedule Program	62
Appendix 2.	User Guide for Work Pattern Program	65



ABSTRACT

The thesis entitled "Tour and Break Scheduling for Shift Operators in Hard Disk Drive Manufacturer" began with problem identification based on current condition of shift operator's schedule in Hard Disk Drive manufacturer. The schedules considered were break schedule and work pattern. It was revealed that break schedule violates regulation from Thailand's Ministry of Labor, and work pattern violates regulation from Apple, and EICC. According to literature review, mostly previous researches on any scheduling types considered work pattern but only one research from Rekik et al. (2010) considered multiple break in shift scheduling problem. But, there was no paper considering the combination between work pattern and break scheduling. Thus, the contribution of this research was application of tour scheduling for combination between work pattern and shift type and application of break scheduling for multiple breaks in one shift. The objective in this research was proposing new break schedule to fulfill Thailand's Ministry of Labor and work pattern to fulfill Apple and EICC by creating program on Microsoft Excel.

To fulfill all regulations, both break schedule and work pattern were developed by generating algorithm, building VB program on Microsoft Excel, and analyzing the result. The program built for both break schedule and work pattern acted as calculator because some input data could not fulfill all criteria created in the program. Break schedule was developed first as output of break schedule became one of input on developing work pattern.

Both the best result from break schedule and work pattern could fulfill all regulations. The best break schedule had 90 minutes total break with 45 minutes each respectively. The schedule could assign one stagger team to handle 6 line teams. Following total break from the best break schedule, the best work pattern was 4 consecutive work days and 2 consecutive off days with 6 days of work cycle. Value of workweek on the best work pattern was 42 hours per work cycle. Since all crews has same work pattern, combination of assignment for all crews regarding with shift work named shift schedule was generated. Placement of first work day on work cycle between each crew on work pattern was 2 days. Thus, the first work day between day and night shift on shift schedule differed 2 days.

Keywords: Hard Disk Drive manufacturer, shift operators, break schedule, work pattern, Thailand's Ministry of Labor, EICC, Apple, tour scheduling, break scheduling, VB program, shift schedule.